

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
12/27/2019 9:25 AM

No. 36488-7-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

NATHAN B. NAVE,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SPOKANE COUNTY

ADDITIONAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT'S
ASSOCIATED COUNSEL

DAVID L. DONNAN
Attorney for Appellant

MERYHEW LAW GROUP
200 Broadway, Suite 301
Seattle, Washington 98122
(206) 264-1590

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. <u>SUMMARY OF APPEAL</u>	1
B. <u>ADDITIONAL ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
C. <u>ISSUES PERTAINING TO ADDITIONAL ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	2
D. <u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	4
E. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	5
1. The evidence was insufficient to establish that Mr. Nave sexually assaulted I.V. where she testified she never saw or spoke with her assailant	5
a. Sufficient evidence requires a quantum adequate to convince the jury of the proposition unanimously	5
b. The evidence definitively established ample reason to doubt given the lack of reasonable identification.....	6
c. The evidence was insufficient to identify Mr. Nave as the perpetrator of the alleged offenses.....	10
d. Where the evidence fails to establish the identity of the defendant as the perpetrator of the alleged crimes, reversal is required	16
2. The trial court abused its discretion by admitting evidence Mr. Nave went to New York following disclosure because any motive was speculative and overly prejudicial, outweighing its minimal probative value.....	17
a. Defense timely sought to exclude irrelevant and prejudicial evidence	17
b. Rules of Evidence and constitutional right to due process limit the admissibility of minimally relevant and highly prejudicial evidence such as this	19

c. The improper admission of this overly prejudicial evidence compromised Mr. Nave’s right to a fair trial.....	21
3. The trial court abused its discretion by admitting irrelevant and prejudicial testimony regarding Mr. Nave’s physical contact with I.V. years before the alleged offenses	25
a. Defense sought to exclude this irrelevant and prejudicial evidence.	25
b. Evidence which is minimally relevant and unduly prejudicial should be excluded	26
c. Admission of irrelevant and prejudicial evidence compromised the defendant’s right to a fair trial	30
4. The trial court abused its discretion and compromised Mr. Nave’s constitutional right to present his defense by excluding evidence that I.V.’s cousin, with whom she was very close, made similar disclosures of sexual abuse in the same time frame.....	31
a. The defense objected to exclusion of evidence of similar disclosures which may have influenced I.V.’s reporting.....	31
b. The accused has a constitutional guarantee of the right to present evidence was relevant and necessary to the defense	32
c. Exclusion of a contemporaneous disclosure by a close friend or relative was constitutional error	34
d. Where constitutional error was not harmless, remand for a new trial is required.....	37
5. The trial court abused its discretion in permitting cross-examination of Mr. Nave which went far beyond the limited scope of the direct examination	38
a. The defendant objected to the scope of the cross examination	38

b. Cross examination is generally limited by the scope of the direct examination.....	39
c. Admission of the extraneous evidence was error.....	40
d. Defendant was prejudiced.....	42
6. Cumulative error in the admission of irrelevant and prejudicial evidence and the improper exclusion of evidence denied appellant a fair trial.....	43
F. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court

<u>Carson v. Fine</u> , 123 Wn.2d 206, 867 P.2d 610 (1994)	26
<u>City of Bremerton v. Corbett</u> , 106 Wn.2d 569, 723 P.2d 1135 (1986)	14
<u>In re Dependency of Penelope B.</u> , 104 Wn.2d 643, 709 P.2d 1185 (1985)	35
<u>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</u> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	27
<u>State v. Anderson</u> , 46 Wn.2d 864, 285 P.2d 879 (1955)	41
<u>State v. Aten</u> , 130 Wn.2d 640, 927 P.2d 210 (1996).....	14, 15
<u>State v. Bourgeois</u> , 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997).....	30
<u>State v. Brockob</u> , 159 Wn.2d 311, 150 P.3d 59 (2006)	14, 15
<u>State v. Bruton</u> , 66 Wash.2d 111, 401 P.2d 340 (1965)	21
<u>State v. Clark</u> , 187 Wn.2d 641, 389 P.3d 462 (2017).....	33
<u>State v. Coe</u> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984)	40, 43
<u>State v. Darden</u> , 145 Wn.2d 612, 620, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002)	32
<u>State v. Deatherage</u> , 35 Wash. 326, 77 P. 504 (1904)	20
<u>State v. DeVincentis</u> , 150 Wn.2d 11, 74 P.3d 119 (2003)	27, 29
<u>State v. Dow</u> , 168 Wn.2d 243, 227 P.3d 1278 (2010).....	15
<u>State v. Finch</u> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999).....	33
<u>State v. Fisher</u> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	30, 33
<u>State v. Golladay</u> , 78 Wn.2d 121, 470 P.2d 191 (1970)	41
<u>State v. Gresham</u> , 173 Wn.2d 405, 269 P.3d 207 (2012).....	29

<u>State v. Homan</u> , 181 Wn.2d 102, 330 P.3d 182 (2014).....	5
<u>State v. Jeane</u> , 35 Wn.2d 423, 213 P.2d 633, 638 (1950).....	39, 40
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010).....	33, 36, 37
<u>State v. Kalebaugh</u> , 183 Wn.2d 578, 355 P.3d 253 (2015).....	5
<u>State v. Lough</u> , 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995).....	27
<u>State v. Mack</u> , 80 Wn.2d 19, 490 P.3d 1303 (1971).....	24
<u>State v. Meyer</u> , 37 Wn.2d 759, 226 P.2d 204 (1951).....	15
<u>State v. Miles</u> , 77 Wn.2d 593, 464 P.2d 723 (1970).....	40
<u>State v. Robideau</u> , 70 Wn.2d 994, 425 P.2d 880 (1967).....	39, 41
<u>State v. Pettit</u> , 74 Wash. 510, 133 P. 1014 (1913).....	20
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	5
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 106 Wn.2d 772, 725 P.2d 951 (1986).....	29, 37
<u>State v. Stentz</u> , 33 Wash. 444, 74 P. 588 (1903).....	20
<u>State v. Swan</u> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990).....	35
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....	6
<u>State v. Unga</u> , 165 Wn.2d 95, 196 P.3d 645 (2008).....	15
<u>State v. Vy Thang</u> , 145 Wn.2d 630, 41 P.3d 1159 (2002).....	27
<u>State v. Whelchel</u> , 115 Wn.2d 708, 801 P.2d 948 (1990).....	37
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 26 Wash.2d 468, 174 P.2d 553 (1946).....	20, 40
<u>State v. Wittenbarger</u> , 124 Wn.2d 467, 880 P.2d 517 (1994).....	33
<u>State v. Yates</u> , 161 Wn.2d 714, 168 P.3d 359 (2007).....	33

Constitutional Provisions

Sixth Amendment	30, 32, 33, 36
Fourteenth Amendment.....	5, 24
Wash. Const, art. I § 22.....	5, 24, 32

Washington Court of Appeals

<u>State v. Beasley</u> , 126 Wn.App. 670, 109 P.3d 849 (2005).....	6
<u>State v. Carver</u> , 37 Wn.App. 122, 678 P.2d 842 (1984)	34
<u>State v. Cayetano-Jaimes</u> , 190 Wn.App. 286, 359 P.3d 919 (2015)	36
<u>State v. Cobb</u> , 22 Wn.App. 221, 589 P.2d 297 (1978)	21
<u>State v. Colquitt</u> , 133 Wn.App. 789, 137 P.3d 892 (2006)	5
<u>State v. Donald</u> , 178 Wn.App. 250, 316 P.3d 1081 (2013)	33
<u>State v. Grant</u> , 83 Wn.App. 98, 920 P.2d 609 (1996).....	26
<u>State v. Hendrix</u> , 50 Wn.App. 510, 749 P.2d 210 (1988).....	6
<u>State v. Jefferson</u> , 11 Wash.App. 566, 524 P.2d 248 (1974)	20
<u>State v. Kilgore</u> , 107 Wn.App. 160, 26 P.3d 308 (2001).....	34
<u>State v. Knapp</u> , 14 Wn.App. 101, 540 P.2d 898, review denied, 86 Wn.2d 1005 (1975).	32
<u>State v. Solomon</u> , 5 Wn.App. 412, 487 P.2d 643 (1971).....	40
<u>State v. Stevens</u> , 58 Wn.App. 478, 794 P.2d 38 (1990).....	35
<u>State v. Thomson</u> , 70 Wn.App. 200, 852 P.2d 1104 (1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 123 Wn.2d 877 (1994).....	6
<u>State v. Whyde</u> , 30 Wn.App. 162, 632 P.2d 913 (1981)	41

United States Supreme Court

<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S.Ct. 1038, 35 L.Ed.2d 297 (1973).....	36
<u>Chapman v. California</u> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705 (1967)	37
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004).....	6
<u>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</u> , 475 U.S. 673, 106 S.Ct. 1431, 89 L.Ed.2d 674 (1986).....	33
<u>Dowling v. United States</u> , 493 U.S. 342, 110 S.Ct. 668, 107 L.Ed.2d 708 (1990).....	22
<u>Estelle v. McGuire</u> , 502 U.S. 62, 112 S.Ct. 475, 116 L.Ed.2d 385 (1991).....	22
<u>Manson v. Brathwaite</u> , 432 U.S. 98, 97 S.Ct. 2243, 53 L.Ed.2d 140 (1977)	11
<u>Old Chief v. United States</u> , 519 U.S. 172, 117 S.Ct. 644, 136 L.Ed.2d 574 (1997).....	19
<u>United State v. Solerno</u> , 481 U.S. 739, 107 S.Ct. 2095, 95 L.Ed.2d 697 (1987).....	24
<u>United States v. Scheffer</u> , 523 U.S. 303, 118 S.Ct. 1261, 140 L.Ed.2d 413 (1998).....	37
<u>Washington v. Texas</u> , 388 U.S. 14, 87 S.Ct. 1920, 18 L.Ed.2d 1019 (1967)	36
<u>Wong Sun v. United States</u> , 371 U.S. 471, 83 S.Ct. 407, 9 L.Ed.2d 441 (1963).....	22

Federal Courts

<u>United States v. Ajjola</u> , 584 F.3d 763 (7th Cir.2009).....	23
<u>United States v. Bahe</u> , 40 F.Supp.2d 1302 (D.N.M. 1998).....	12, 13

<u>United States v. Benedetti</u> , 433 F.3d 111 (1 st Cir. 2005)	24
<u>United States v. Frederick</u> , 78 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1996).....	43
<u>United States v. Hankins</u> , 931 F.2d 1256 (8th Cir. 1991).....	23
<u>United States v. Jackson</u> , 572 F.2d 636 (7 th Cir. 1978)	23
<u>United States v. Myers</u> , 550 F.2d 1036 (5th Cir. 1977).....	23
<u>United States v. Orrico</u> , 599 F.2d 113 (6th Cir. 1979).....	13
<u>United States v. Peltier</u> , 585 F.2d 314 (8th Cir. 1978)	23
<u>United States v. Russell</u> , 662 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2011)	22, 23
<u>United States v. Williams</u> , 33 F.3d 876 (7th Cir.1994)	22

Other Jurisdictions

<u>Acosta v. State</u> , 417 A.2d 373 (Del. 1980)	12
<u>Beber v. State</u> , 887 So.2d 1248 (Fla 2004)	11
<u>Brower v. State</u> , 728 P.2d 645 (Alaska App. 1986)	12
<u>In re A.W.</u> , 92 A.3d 1094 (D.C. 2014)	10
<u>In re Miguel</u> , 32 Cal.3d 100, 185 Cal.Rptr. 120, 649 P.2d 703 (1982)....	12
<u>Lowe v. State</u> , 668 So.2d 274 (Fla.App. 1996).....	12
<u>People v. Redmond</u> , 71 Cal.2d 745 (1969).....	11
<u>People v. Tripp</u> , 151 Cal.App.4th 951 (2007).....	11
<u>State v. Green</u> , 667 So.2d 756 (Fla. 1995).....	12
<u>State v. Maestas</u> , 92 N.M. 135, 584 P.2d 182 (N.M.App. 1978)	12
<u>State v. Moore</u> , 485 So.2d 1279 (Fla. 1086)	12
<u>State v. Ramsey</u> , 782 P.2d 480 (Utah 1989)	13
<u>State v. Robar</u> , 157 Vt. 387, 601 A.2d 1376 (Vt. 1991)	13

<u>State v. Sexton</u> , 115 Wis.2d 697, 339 N.W.2d 367 (Wis.App.1983).....	13
<u>State v. Werneke</u> , 958 S.W.2d 314 (Mo.App. 1997).....	13
<u>State v. White Water</u> , 194 Mont. 85, 634 P.2d 636 (Mont. 1981)	13

Evidence Rules

ER 402.....	19, 27
ER 404.....	3, 26, 27, 29
ER 611.....	4, 39, 42

Other Authorities

Am.Jur.2d, Evidence (1967).....	21
C. Torcia, Wharton's Criminal Evidence (13th ed. 1972).....	21
Kenneth S. Broun et al., McCormick on Evidence (7th ed. 2013).....	15
Meisenholder, Wash.Prac. (1965)	40
Steven A. Drizin & Richard A. Leo, The Problem of False Confessions in the Post-DNA World, 82 N.C. L.Rev. 891 (2004)	16
